
CHANGE ORDER / CHANGE REQUEST

CUSTOMER NAME:
CUSTOMER ADDRESS:

HEXAGON ENTITY:

DATE:  

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:
CHANGE ORDER TITLE:

ORIGINAL PO / CONTRACT  NUMBER:

CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE: Includes Extended Warranty, excludes taxes

REVISED CONTRACT VALUE: Includes Extended Warranty, excludes taxes

CHANGE ORDER PRICE:
CURRENCY:
OTHER HEXAGON INFORMATION:

QUOTE NUMBER:
QUOTE & CHANGE REQUEST EXPIRATION DATE

PROJECT MANAGER:
SALES CONTACT:

PROJECT NUMBER:

I. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

Change Order delivery details
Delivery date
Handling priority
Acceptance criteria
Required deliverables by Customer
Documentation and Training 
Changes to contract schedule
Guarantee and Warranty changes
Liability and reliability changes if any

$55,082.75

11,052.13 

County of Marin, CA
1600 Los Gamos Drive Suite 200
San Rafael, CA 94903

Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial

June 2 , 2023

1
Additional Hours for Mach Alert

1912-026-0001 (2020-71111)

MARN5

No Change

2023-52421

$66,134.88

Scott Fisher

Attachment A: Original contract 1912-026-0001

N/A
No Change

September 1, 2023

U.S. Dollars

No Change

Daniel Tarkowski

General Assumption: N/A

With no fault assigned, the Parties mutually agree the original order contract 1912-026-0001 dated November 18, 2020, for an updated 
IFSA interface with total value of $55,082.75 will have $11,052.13 in additional services be added based on 2023 labor rates. 

WHEREAS, the customer named above (hereafter "Customer") and the Intergraph Corporation, through its Hexagon Safety, Infrastructure 
& Geospatial division, (hereafter "Hexagon") have entered into the agreement named above for products and/or services
(hereafter "Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Customer and Hexagon desire to amend the Agreement, as set forth below in this Change Order/Change Request 
(hereafter "Change Order" or "Change Request"), in consideration for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

The detailed technical or functional revisions to the contract are described below or in the separately attached Statement of Work 
(SOW): No changes to the Statement of Work provided in original contract. (Attachment A) 

No Change
No Change

This Change Order makes the following revisions to this contract:

No Change

Marin County_MARN5-CO1 Page 1 of 2

MERA_GB_09-27-23_Item B-4 Att B



Check One

II.  CHANGE ORDER DETAILS

Items Added to Contract:

Contract 
Line Item# QTY UNIT COST

1           11,052.13   

III.  SUMMARIES:

Project Credit Applied
-                          

IV.  CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Change Order/Change Request as of the date written above.

APPROVED BY: Date:  
Authorized Signature
Intergraph Corporation

APPROVED BY: Date:  
Customer Authorized Signature

Additional CAD Interface Services for I/FSA for SPRSVC9001 $11,052.13
TOTAL COSTPart #

Milestone payments as a result of this change order are revised as follows:  To remain as stated in original contract

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be original, and all of which together shall 
constitute one and the same Agreement. A signature delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to be an original signature and shall be 
effective upon receipt thereof by the other party.

-                              

Total Change Order Price:

Customer Credit Balance

Current Credit Balance:
-                              

11,052.13                    

Balance after this Change Order:

Total of Items Added:  

Adjustments:
11,052.13                    

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Removals:   
Additions:   

-                                    
11,052.13                         

ITEM DESCRIPTION

This Change Order does not affect the contract value. Funds in the Customer Credit Balance may be used toward the 
purchase of future Intergraph software or services. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged and all 
Intellectual Property Rights covered by this Order/Request remain with Intergraph.

This Change Order does affect the contract value. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged and all 
Intellectual Property Rights covered by this Order/Request remain with Intergraph.

Marin County_MARN5-CO1 Page 2 of 2



Attachment A - Original contract 1912-026-0001 
 

















 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
MARIN COUNTY, CA  
STATEMENT OF WORK 
 
I/FSA to MACH Alert Interface  
 
PRESENTED TO: 
David Mortimer 

 
PRESENTED BY: 

Daniel Tarkowski 
Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure 
305 Intergraph Way  
Madison, AL 35758 USA 
Phone: (256) 730-2389 
Email: daniel.tarkowski@hexagonsi.com 

 

October 15, 2020 

  



2

CONTENTS

Introduction......................................................................................................................... 3

Overview.............................................................................................................................. 3

General Assumptions......................................................................................................... 3

Project Deliverables ........................................................................................................... 4

Project Tasks ...................................................................................................................... 5

Remote Project Implementation Services ........................................................................ 7

Acceptance Criteria ............................................................................................................ 8

Schedule.............................................................................................................................. 8

Price .................................................................................................................................. 8

Payment Terms................................................................................................................... 8

Approval Signatures........................................................................................................... 8



Marin County, CA
I/Fire Station Alerting Configuration

3

INTRODUCTION
This document is submitted in conjunction with the attached Quote is an Order subject to and governed 
by that certain Master Agreement Terms and Conditions dated December 6, 2019 (“Master Terms”), 
together with this Statement of Work (“SOW”) and Quote, the (“Agreement”) by and between Marin
County, CA (“Customer”) and Intergraph Corporation doing business through its Hexagon Safety & 
Infrastructure division (“Hexagon”). This SOW defines the services required to re-configure and 
implement the Marin County, CA existing I/Fire Station Alerting (“I/FSA”) interface to work with Mach 
Alert.

Functionality not identified in this SOW may be included at additional cost with appropriate revisions to 
the SOW.

OVERVIEW
The Customer has requested that Hexagon provide an updated I/FSA interface between the Marin 
County, CA, Intergraph I/CAD System and Mach Alert. Hexagon will provide the services for installation, 
configuration, and testing. The Customer will be providing all required non-Intergraph software and 
services that are needed to support this interface. 

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS
The work identified in this SOW is considered complete based on the criteria identified in the 
Acceptance Criteria section.

Hexagon and the Customer will review the SOW and determine a mutually agreeable date for the 
services to be performed.  Note:  This purchase must be completed prior to any tentative dates 
being confirmed.

The Customer shall assign a single, duly authorized representative to act as the Customer 
Project Manager.  Hexagon assumes that the assigned Project Manager shall have the authority 
to approve deliverables, change requests, invoices, and other official project documents.  The 
Customer is responsible for providing a single point of contact for coordination with the Hexagon
Project Manager. Hexagon assumes that the assigned Customer point of contact shall have the 
authority to allocate and schedule the necessary Customer resources and facilities required to 
work on and support this project.

No software is included in this SOW. It is assumed that the Customer will use their existing I/FSA 
license exclusively for this interface.

Hexagon shall have timely access to Customer project staff. The Customer shall make additional 
personnel available on a priority basis, as needed, to provide subject matter expertise to 
complete this project.

The Customer shall provide Hexagon with access to all relevant data, documents, plans, reports, 
and analyses related to the scope of work and responsibilities of this project.

All services under this SOW will be performed remotely by Hexagon personnel.  The Customer 
will ensure VPN access to the system for Hexagon mapping personnel when remote access is 
required as part of this SOW.

The Customer will be responsible for the purchase of any required Motorola services and 
software required to support the interface. 



Marin County, CA
I/Fire Station Alerting Configuration

4

The Customer will be responsible for physical connections, networking, hardware, firewalls and 
routing of packets.

Marin County, CA will be on an active maintenance contract for the duration of the project.

Hexagon will re-configure Marin County, CA existing I/Fire Station Alerting interface for Mach 
Alert.

The Customer will ensure any and all third-parties required for this interface will be available to 
work according to the agreed-upon schedule for implementation. 

Customer will need a Serial-to-IP device to translate RS232 to IP.

Hexagon will have access to the overall Motorola Project Schedule.

PROJECT DELIVERABLES
Remote Project Management Services:  The Project Manager will, at a minimum, direct the 
following activities:  

Act as single point of contact for the Customer from Kick off through completion of the tasks 
herein.  

Determine, with Customer, a mutually agreed-upon conference call meeting schedule, during 
which project status and issues will be reviewed.

Provide a mutually agreed-upon schedule in Microsoft Project format within 30 days of 
execution of this SOW.

Resolve any issues that arise during the project implementation by coordinating with 
appropriate Hexagon or Customer resources.  

Process Change Orders (if applicable).  

Verify Customer activities related to this SOW have been completed in timely manner.  



Marin County, CA
I/Fire Station Alerting Configuration

5

PROJECT TASKS
TASK 1 – PROJECT KICK-OFF MEETING
A meeting for project kick-off will be held remotely via TEAMS after the SOW has been executed.

TASK DESCRIPTION
The objective of this task is to ensure that all project assumptions are valid, and all requirements 
understood prior to beginning any significant work. 

TASK ASSUMPTIONS
In addition to the general assumptions detailed in the Assumptions Section, the following assumptions 
apply to this task:

The Hexagon Program Manager will conduct the meeting remotely. 

TASK PREREQUISITES
The following items must be completed and fully deployed by the Customer prior to beginning this 
task: 

Contract/SOW Signature and Purchase Order (if applicable).

Hexagon has assigned a program manager and core project team.

Customer has assigned a program manager and core project team.

Distribution of Statement of Work to the Project Team 

HEXAGON SHALL: 
Review the project organization, roles and responsibilities with the Customer

Conduct the Project Overview including a review of the Statement of Work to answer any 
outstanding questions and verify all aspects of the Project approach, per the topics listed above

Work with the Customer to identify and document any potential project risks. 

Provide meeting minutes, documented risks and action items that affect project schedule, 
resources and/or SOW

Inform Customer of VPN requirements for project implementation and continued system 
maintenance.

CUSTOMER SHALL: 
Review the SOW and work with Hexagon to verify the project approach

Provide Subject Matter Experts and any other resources as recommended by the Customer and 
Hexagon project managers.

Provide Hexagon with VPN access to the Customer as appropriate for this project and continued 
software maintenance.



Marin County, CA
I/Fire Station Alerting Configuration

6

TASK COMPLETION CRITERIA

This task is considered complete at the conclusion of the remote Project Kick-off meeting and upon 
delivery of the meeting minutes to the Customer.



Marin County, CA
I/Fire Station Alerting Configuration

7

TASK 2 - REMOTE PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 

TASK DESCRIPTION:

The work performed in this task will provide services to implement the I/FSA Interface configured for 
Mach Alert.

TASK ASSUMPTIONS AND PREREQUISITES: 

In addition to the General Assumptions noted above, the following assumptions will apply.

Customer requirements have been collected and these new products will be integrated into the 
existing production ready I/CAD 9.4 environment.

HEXAGON SHALL:
Install and configure the interface first in the DCR lab.

Install interface to the Customer’s Test Environment.

Answer questions and address Level One (P1) and Level Two (P2) issues identified by the 
Customer during testing. 

Move the I/FSA interface to the production environment once testing has been completed. 

CUSTOMER SHALL:

Provide CAD System Administrator to support the Hexagon Consultant on an as-needed basis 
during the remote installation and configuration.

Provide Project Manager and Subject Matter Experts to conduct testing between the I/CAD 
System and MACH Alert for a period of ten consecutive business day (10).

Promptly report any errors discovered during testing to the Hexagon Project Manager or CAD 
Interface Consultant

TASK COMPLETION CRITERIA:

This task is considered complete once the I/FSA interface is moved to the production environment.



Marin County, CA
I/Fire Station Alerting Configuration

8

ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA
The work identified in this SOW will be considered complete with either written acceptance by the 
Customer, or once the I/FSA – Mach Alert Interface is moved to the production environment, whichever 
comes first.

If a delay in final acceptance is caused by another vendor’s inability to provide required deliverables and 
lasts for more than 30 days after the interface has been delivered by Hexagon, the Customer agrees to 
provide written acceptance of the Interface.

SCHEDULE
Scheduling of Hexagon services will occur: (i) upon receipt of this executed document, (ii) receipt of 
Customer’s change order, and (iii) Customer has no past due payments to Hexagon. Hexagon and the 
Customer will determine a mutually agreeable schedule for completion of the deliverables as described in 
this SOW.

PRICE
Pricing for the SOW is in accordance with the Hexagon’s Quote to which this SOW is attached.

PAYMENT TERMS
Payment for this SOW will be due according to the following payment schedule:

Payment Milestone Payment Percentage

Upon execution of this SOW 50%

Upon acceptance as defined in Section: Acceptance Criteria 50%

TERMS & CONDITIONS
The Terms and Conditions governing this SOW are set forth in the Master Terms, dated 12/6/2019.






